

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 1677 OF 2009  
[Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.5769 of 2008]

SURANJAN BHATTACHARJEE @ ... Appellant(s)  
P.BHATTACHARJEE

Versus

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

This matter had been heard on 3<sup>rd</sup> August, 2009, but was adjourned till today to enable the respondent No.2 to appear and contest the matter.

Today, learned counsel has appeared on behalf of the respondent No.2 and he submits that the matter has been settled between the parties and that the respondent No.2 has no objection if Complaint Case No.976C/2006, under Section 499/500 IPC, pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate 1 Court Malda, West Bengal, is quashed.

Having regard to the fact that the matter has been settled between the parties, the State too has little to say in the matter.

Accordingly, the appeal is allowed and the aforesaid proceedings are quashed.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,  
September 02, 2009.

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.5 SECTION II

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5769/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 22/02/2008 in CRR No.4183/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

SURANJAN BHATTACHARJEE @ P.BHATTACHARJEE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 02/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Suraj Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sashant, Adv.

R2

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

R1

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Juginder Kaur)

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]